
For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL:
<http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/index.jsp?wtrsrc=>

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW>

Source Water Name		Type of Water	Report Status	Location
1 - 1525 LONG	1525 LONG	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Trinity</u>
10 - 92 ACRES	92 ACRES	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Woodbine</u>
11 - 1653 JASON CT	1653 JASON CT	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Trinity</u>
14 - 92 ACRES	92 ACRES	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Trinity</u>
15 - COMPOUND STATION	COMPOUND STATION	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Trinity</u>
16 - JR PUMP STA	JR PUMP STA	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Trinity</u>
2 - 1150 PELICAN DR	1150 PELICAN DR	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Trinity</u>
3 - 1150 PELICAN DR	1150 PELICAN DR	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Woodbine</u>
4 - 1150 PELICAN DR	1150 PELICAN DR	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Woodbine</u>
5 - 1713 PELICAN OVAL	1713 PELICAN OVAL	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Trinity</u>
6 - 92 ACRES	92 ACRES	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Woodbine</u>
7 - 1713 PELICAN OVAL	1713 PELICAN OVAL	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Woodbine</u>
8 - 1713 PELICAN OVAL	1713 PELICAN OVAL	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Woodbine</u>
9 - 1713 PELICAN OVAL	1713 PELICAN OVAL	GW	<u>Active</u>	<u>Woodbine</u>

2014 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2014	1.3	1.3	0.12	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2014	0	15	4.7	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg:

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MFL

million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na:

not applicable.

NTU

nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L

picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

Water Quality Test Results

ppb:	micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2014	2	1.9 - 1.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2014	17	16.5 - 16.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	01/05/2009	0.0638	0.0243 - 0.0638	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	01/05/2009	1.96	0 - 1.96	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2014	9.99	0 - 9.99	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	07/09/2012	1.43	0.74 - 1.43	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2014	1	0.266 - 0.792	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	07/09/2012	1	1 - 1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Xylenes	2014	0.00051	0 - 0.00051	10	10	ppm	N	Discharge from petroleum factories; Discharge from chemical factories.

Violations Table

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	04/01/2014	06/30/2014	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

PELICAN BAY WATER UTILITIES

1300 Pelican Circle
Azle, Texas 76020

817-444-1234 ~ 817-444-2725 Fax

December 10, 2014

Pelican Bay Water Utilities Customers

RE: Failure to Submit a Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLOOR)

The City of Pelican Bay water system PWS ID 2200164 has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Title 30, Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC), Section 290, Subchapter F. Public water systems are required to properly disinfect water before distribution, maintain acceptable disinfection residuals within the distribution system, monitor the disinfectant residual at various locations throughout the distribution system, and report the results of that monitoring to the TCEQ on a quarterly basis.

Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water is safe from microbial contamination.

This violation occurred in the monitoring period of April 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014.

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

ALL DLOOR REPORTS WILL BE SUBMITTED TO TCEQ VIA CERTIFIED MAIL TO ENSURE TIMELY RECEIPT AND COMPLIANCE IN REPORTING.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you may contact Mike Lowery at 817-444-1234.

Sincerely,



Mike Lowery
Public Works Director

Posted/Delivered on: January 20, 2015